

Nos. 14-840, 14-841

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

EnerNOC, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**RESPONDENT CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION'S REPLY BRIEF**

AROCLES AGUILAR
General Counsel
HARVEY Y. MORRIS
Assistant General Counsel
ELIZABETH DORMAN
Principal Counsel
Counsel of Record
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-5884
elizabeth.dorman@cpuc.ca.gov

September 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. STATES THAT FILED <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEFS AGAINST PETITIONERS ARE NOT AGGRIEVED BY ORDER 745, BECAUSE THE FERC DOES NOT REQUIRE RETAIL DEMAND RESPONSE PARTICIPATION IN WHOLESALE MARKETS.....	4
II. VACATING ORDER 745 DEPRIVES MANY STATES THAT SEEK TO ALLOW BIDDING OF RETAIL DEMAND RESPONSE INTO WHOLESALE MARKETS OF THE FULL BENEFITS OF DEMAND RESPONSE	7
III. STATES THAT CHOOSE TO ALLOW DIRECT BIDDING OF DEMAND RESPONSE INTO WHOLESALE MARKETS SHOULD NOT BE DEPRIVED OF THE DISTINCT BENEFITS OF DEMAND RESPONSE IN WHOLESALE MARKETS	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	8, 9
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 6
<i>New York State Dept. of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	10

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Power Act

Section 3(15), 16 U.S.C. § 796(15).....	1
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	2, 3
Sup. Ct. R. 25.3.....	1

FERC DECISIONS AND ORDERS

<i>Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets</i> (Order 745), 134 FERC ¶ 61,187; 2011 FERC LEXIS 525	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Orga- nized Electric Markets</i> (Order 719), 73 Fed. Reg. 64100 (October 28, 2008).....	6
